As of December 31, 2016, KPN carried out a sensitivity analysis
with regard to interest rate risk on interest-bearing liabilities
(excl. cash flow hedges). With all other variables held constant,
each adverse change of 100 basis points in six-month Euribor
would hypothetically on balance not result in higher interest
costs per annum (2015: none) because all interest-bearing
liabilities carried a fixed interest rate.

Cash flow hedges
As of December 31, 2016, KPN carried out a sensitivity analysis
with regard to interest rate risk and currency on the cash
flow hedges. KPN applies cash flow hedge accounting on
all bonds not denominated in Euro. With all other variables
held constant, KPN calculated the hypothetical impact of
changes in interest rates based on various scenarios. This
would hypothetically result in a higher or lower value on the

balance of the hedge reserve, which is included in equity
attributable to equity holders. In a similar way, KPN calculated
the hypothetical impact of changes in the EUR/USD rate and
the EUR/GBP rate, holding all other variables constant. The
results of the analyses are shown in the table below, indicating
the hypothetical impact on the balance of the hedge reserve
as at December 31, 2016 and December 31, 2015:

GBP USD Total

Amounts in millions of EUR

(before tax) Change 2016 2015 2016 2015 2016 2015

Change in interest rate +2%-point -29 38 -7 14 -36 52

+1%-point -15 20 -3 8 -18 28

-1%-point 17 -22 2 -11 19 -33

-2%-point 36 -46 3 -25 39 -71

Change in FX rate +20%-point 132 136 149 145 281 281

+10%-point 72 75 81 79 153 154

-10%-point -85 -91 -99 -97 -184 -188

-20%-point -192 -205 -224 -218 -416 -423

Prospective effectiveness testing indicates that all cash flow
hedges are expected to be highly effective. As a consequence,
the expected impact on the Statement of Profit or Loss is
immaterial.

Derivatives held at fair value
As of December 31, 2016, KPN carried out a sensitivity
analysis with regard to the interest rate swaps for which no
hedge accounting is applied. All changes in interest rates and
resulting sensitivities have only profit or loss impact and no
changes in cash flows on the swaps.

Amounts in millions of EUR Change 2016 2015

Changes in EUR interest rates +2%-point -10 -13